Wsuu WUl

Decision No. e .

£4 ¢ ¢ A woynrony

BEFORE THEE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the metter of the application of

STOCKTON TERMINAL & BEASTERN RAIIROAD

COMPAXY for an order authorizing the Arplication No. 2236.
renewel of four notes of $1,000.00

eack and to pledge certain dounds.

Je Ae. Nosbitt foxr applicant.

BY THE COMMISSION.

OPINTON.

The application, as amended, of Stockton Terminal &
Eastern Rallroad Compény, 8 corpordtion oengaged in the dusiness of
congtructing and operating e commerclal railroad in Stockton, San
Joaguin Couvnty, easterly towsrd Jenny Lind in Calaveras County,
requests an order authorizing it Yo renew four certain promissory
notes as set forth In the order followirng this opinion and author-
ity to pledge $2.00 par value of applicant's bonds as security for

oach $1.00 face value of notes o issued or renewed.
A public hesring was held in Stockton Mey 24, 1916. From

the evidence 1t appears that applicant's sxrticles of incorporation
. suthorize a capital stock of $600,000.00, divided into 6,000 shares

of the ver valwe of $100.00 eech.  OF this stock, 2,639 shares

are lssued snd owrtstandlng. ° Applicant on April 1, 1911, executed

to lMexcantile Trust Company of San Francisco as trustee a first

mortgage deed of trust covering 8ll the property then owned by

1




applicant, or to be acquired by it during the life of ssaid deed
of trust, to secure & bond issue of $500,000.00 of &% bonds, of
which $84,400.00 face velue have been 1ssued and sold by appli-
cent. In addition, $2,500.00 face value of bonds have been
subscribed for but have not been issued. A total of £877.06
bas been paid on account o2 said £2,500.00 face valne of bonds
but there appears to be little prospect of the balance bveing yaid.

Moreover, under the terms of the subscription agreements, the sub-

soribers have the option of demanding the return of their part pay-
ments less the selling expenses upon cancelling their subscriptions.
Applicant further has the following noteg outstanding, secured by

& totel of 564,500.00 face value of its bonds:

Date. Payee. Anouvnte.

7/25/12  Andrew MeCormick and F. Jo Dietrich $5,500.00
7/25/12  Andrew MoCoxrmick and E. F. Davis 5,500.00
7/25/12 Stockton Savings & Loan Society 5,500.00
10/ 8/12 Andrew McCormick, E. F. Davis and
F. J. Dietrich 5,500.00
7/25/12 Piret National Bank of Stockton 5,000.00
5/16/13 Farmers and Merchants Bank of Stockton 500.00
5/16/13 Cormerciel snd Savings Bank of Stocktom 1,000.00
5/16/13 Stockton Savings Bank 1,000.00
5/16/13 TUnion Safe Deposit Bank 2,000.00
5/16/13 Sen Joaguin Valley Bank 1,000.00
American Engineering Corporation 1,006.36

Total..-..-.----o..$52’506t55

Suit hes beern brought for the collectlom of the first five notes
above set forth, of the total face value of $27,000.00, and for
the foreclosure and sale of the $54,000.00 face value of bonds
securing the same.

Applicant has in addition the following outatanding un-

secured notes:




Payeo. , Anount.

Sonthern Paclific CO-----oontoo---00-$ 885.58
The United Investment COeeecevencaes 1,600.00
The United Investuent COescecscevssss 1,450.00
The United Investment COevccenccacnns 300.00
E. J. Co2£ill (The United Invest-

ment COQ)..........-...-... 400000
Juliung Eeyman COcecavccscconscsssces 548.62
The Uniteod Investment COecescveccase 1,500.00
A. JA.. Gra.nt-.o-..n-n..o...-.c--..nct 29804‘6
JOhn Beretm-....-........--..-..'--. IO0.00
J. Wo Willy..--a.--.o-...-q--..o---. 100000
J. BOﬁiO&lZio...............-.....-. 20.00
R. EV&IIB---......-..-....-.......--- 50.00
H&I‘I‘Y COffillolnnnnoo---u ----- sescseeae 210.00
E. P- FOltz.---..-Q-oo--n-o"---n.-o 275.00
Southorn Pacific COecvevacassoncanas 739.66
Souttorn Pacific COecccvnscccssannss 800.00
The United Investment COescencccnase 650.00
The United Invostment COeeevccvsaasse 3,006.58
J- H. DOmn-----.......- ------ "o 0 bs 427040

POt8Levecassasasesessdl3,361.30

Applicant also owes a total of $10,592.80 to s large number of
creditors upon outstanding sccounts.

In Octoder, 1915, applicant levied s 10% assessment upon
its outstanding stock and in November, 1915, it levied another
stock asseasment of the seme smount. Of the $52,780.00 dune
upon these two ascessments only about $17,000.00 hed been ypaid, '
up to Mey 1, 1916. Lpplicent has instituted suits against 2
nunber of its stockholders and expects to collect an additional

$23,000.00 from the assessmonts, but this seems to us altogether
too high an estimste.

Applicant submitted a statement of the following prayments

made from the proceeds of the asgessments:




On 860UT6d NOLESesssesccscacccnsnsssasesld 500.00
On unsecured NOtOBeececscsscsossncscssss L,574.14
Cn. indebtedness to The Unlted Investment

co.o-t.--.0.0..-.0.--..--. 4,206.58
011 V&I’iOU.S Small aCCOU.ntS-----.......... 5,157052
Casning pay checkxs incurred in opera-

ting 2,806.45
Payment on accomwnt of right of way (%o

Amelie RoOSOZDUED)eseacacns 507.76
2 additiornal notes and interestesceeecs.. 207.60
Smdry billsonooo'oo-n....cl-ooo.o.-.o-n 176010

$15,1%36.15

It further appeoars that applicant’a earnings, as well as
its genersl finaences, are in s most unsatisfactory comdition; and
i this were an applicetion for aunthority to issue notes for any
otker puxpose than to remew existing notes we should be disinclired
to grant it. Considering the fact, however, that these notes were
originally issued in 1913 for capitel expenditures and that the
bonds securing the same were pledged under the aunthority ol the
Commiseion, we feel that the payees should not be vrevented from
having their notes remewed by applicant, provided, with full lnow-

ledge of the facts, they deaire such renewals.

STOCKION TERMINAL AND BASTERN RAILRCAD COMEANY having
arplicd t0 the Railrosd Commiseion of the State of California for
an order anthorlzing the issue of four notesof the face value of
$1,000.00 each for the purposes of remewing the notes hereinafter
got fortk and for sauthority to vledge cexrtain bonds as security
therelor, and a public hearing heving been held on sald application,
and the Commission £inding that for the reasons set fortk in the
Zoregoing Opinion the aprlication shouwld be granted, sudject to
the conditions hereinafter syecified,

IT IS ZWREBY ORDERED that Stockton ?erminal exd Eactern

4




Railroad Compaﬁy be and the same is hereby suthorized to issue
its four promiscory notes of the face value of $1,000.00 esch,
bearing Interest at the rate of 6% ver amnum, for the purpose of

renewing the following notes:
Rate
of ,
Date. Payee. Interest. Amount
J9LS -

Mey 16 Commercial Savings Bank of
Stockton 6% $1,000.00

May 16  Stockton Savings Bank 6% 1,000.00
Mey 16  Undion Safe Deposit Benk 6% 1,000.00
May 16  San Joaquin Valley Bank 6% 1,000.00

TOt8Lesessensnseessdd,000.00

IT IS EEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Stockton Terminal and

Zagtern Redlroed Compeny be and the same is hereby authorized to
Pledge as collateral security for the notes herein authorized to
be issued its first mortgage 6% 30-year gold bonds now seouring
the notes to be renewed, upor such & basis that the gecurity shall
never exceed $2.00 face value of bonds for esoh $1.00 face value
of seld notes issued and outstanding.
The authority hereln granted is grsnted upon the follow-
ing conditions and not otaerwice:
1. Stockton Terminal anf Easterr Railroad Comnany
shall issue seld notes S0 a3 t0 net not less than the face
value thereof,
2. 3tockton Terminél and Eestern Reilroad Company is
hereby euthorized during the period of ome yesr from the

date of this order to issue notes in remewal of those
hereln suthorized, and to pledge seid bonds as collateral
security therefor in the same smounts and mnder the same
conditions as above set forth, provided, that thé combined
terms of the notes horeby authorized and those issued in re-

newal thereof, rospectively, shall not exceed one yoar from
my 1, 19160 ’ 5‘




S« TWhon the bonds herein authorized to be pledged
are reoturned to spplicant's treasury, they chell not sgain
be issued unless the consent of this Commission shall first
have beern secured.

4. Stockton Terminsl and Zastorn Railroad Company
shall keoep s true and accurate record of the isgue .of the
notes herein authorized ond shall on or beforo the 25ta
day of the month following tho icsue of the respective
notes make & vorified rovort to this Commission, setting
fortk the fact amd the date of issuwe, the face value of the
respective notes, the rate of interest and the applicétion
of the proceods, =2ll in accordance with thic Commission's
General Order No. 24, which order in so far a8 applicable,
is mede ¢ part of this Oxder.

5. The authority hereby given to issue notes and
bonds shall spvly only to such notes and bonds as shall

have beeon icsued on or before August 1, L9l6.

Dated at Sez Francisco, California, this é§7‘2g

day of June, 19l6.

N \~'¢

Commissioners.




